Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel

Date/Time: Tuesday, 26 July 2016 at 10.00 am

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall

Contact: Sam Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226)

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman)

Clir. John Boyce ClIr. Kirk Master
Clir. Lee Breckon, JP ClIr. Ozzy O'Shea
Mrs. Helen Carter ClIr. Rosita Page
Cllr. Ratilal Govind ClIr. Trevor Pendleton
Cllr. Malise Graham ClIr. Lynn Senior
Clir. Terry King Clir. David Slater
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL  ClIr. Manjula Sood, MBE

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s web site at http://www.leics.qgov.uk/webcast
— Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements.

AGENDA

Report by

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June. (Pages 3 - 10)
Public Question Time.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy n www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast

Performance Report to Quarter 1 (April-June) Police and Crime (Pages 11 - 22)
2016/17. Commissioner

Date of next meeting.
The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 26

September at 1.00pm.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.



3 Agenda ltem 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 30 June 2016.

PRESENT
Clir. Lee Breckon, JP CllIr. Tony Mathias
Mrs. Helen Carter Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea
Clir. Ratilal Govind CllIr. Rosita Page
Cllr. Malise Graham Cllr. Trevor Pendleton
Clir. Kevin J. Loydall Clr. Lynn Senior
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL Clir. David Slater
Cllr. Kirk Master Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE

In attendance

Lord Willy Bach, Police and Crime Commissioner,
Roger Bannister, Assistant Chief Constable and Paul Stock, Chief Executive (OPCC)

Election of Chairman.

It was resolved that Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC be elected Chairman of the Police and Crime
Panel for the period up to June 2017.

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC - in the Chair

Election of Vice-Chairman.

It was resolved that Cllr. T. J. Pendleton be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Police and
Crime Panel for the period up to June 2017.

Chairman's Announcements.

The Chairman opened the meeting by formally welcoming the new Police and Crime
Commissioner, Lord Willy Bach, to his first Police and Crime Panel meeting. He made the
following statement:

“l am sure all members will join me today in welcoming Lord Bach to his first meeting of
the Police and Crime Panel today following his election as Police and Crime
Commissioner in May. We hope you find the Panel process valuable to your work and
that through support and challenge we are able to add value to the work of your office.”

Following the statement the Chairman asked Panel members to introduce themselves to
the Commissioner. The Chairman then made the following comments:

“Thank you. | would like to refer now to the fact that papers were circulated to members
one day after the legal deadline. The Commissioner has already apologised to me for this
oversight, but I would stress for the benefit of officers in the OPCC that it is very
important that papers are forwarded on to Sam in good time to ensure circulation to the
legal deadline for public meetings.”

In response, the Commissioner indicated that he would ensure that papers for future
Panel meetings were submitted to the secretariat on time.



Minutes.
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March were taken as read, confirmed and signed.

Public Question Time.

There were no questions submitted.

Urgent Items.

The Chairman advised that he had agreed to consider the following two urgent items:
e Hate Crime following the EU Referendum (Minute 12 refers)
e Arrangements for future meetings of the Panel (Minute 13 refers)

Declarations of Interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

Col. Robert Martin declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as the
Trustee of “Warning Zone” which was in receipt of some funding from the Police and
Crime Commissioner.

Clir. O. O’ Shea declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a
civilian at Leicestershire Police.

Clir. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum.

Police and Crime Commissioner's Annual Report 2015/16.

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning his
Annual Report covering the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. A copy of the report,
marked “Agenda Item 77, is filed with these minutes.

In introducing the report, it was noted that the Annual Report reflected the former
Commissioner’s time in office and therefore it was not appropriate for the new
Commissioner to present the report. The Chief Executive of the OPCC therefore
introduced the report and offered to reflect some of the comments the former
Commissioner had left with him to take members through the report.

The following points were noted:

o The former Commissioner felt that he had overseen a substantial drop in re-
offending of over 50%;

o The Commissioning Framework had been developed into a detailed document,
focused around producing outcomes;



Despite overseeing the strategic side of the Force during a period of budget
reductions, significant investment had been made in high profile but hard to reach
crimes such as child sexual exploitation, cyber-crime and sexual offences;

The new PCC wished continue his predecessor’s work to engage young people and
intended to continue operation of the Youth Commission.

Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted:

The new PCC had retained his membership in the House of Lords as a means of
remaining informed of legislation coming through the system and to enable
comments to be made from his new perspective as a PCC. He had resigned from
the front bench;

The PCC had not made a decision on whether he intended to appoint a Deputy
PCC though he felt this was likely to be the case. No decision on this would be
made until the Autumn. He was intending to make some personal appointments in
an advisory capacity on short contracts. Whilst these would be his personal
appointments, he would ensure that the Panel was kept informed of who was
appointed and their role;

The PCC intended to continue his predecessor’s “outcome-based” approach to
commissioning though he felt that his approach would be based around “results”. If
there was any intended change to this approach, the PCC indicated that he would
inform the Panel first;

The PCC indicated that it was his wish to have “no less than 1764 police officers
and 251 PCSOs" by the end of his term. He added this this wish would inevitably be
affected by any change in government funding, but that retaining police
officer/PCSO numbers was a very high priority. The reference on page 12 to “35”
police officers was incorrect, the figure should read “38”;

The Blueprint 2020 project had been based around a predicted significant cut in
government funding for the police. Because police funding had been retained at the
same level via the Government’s most recent Corporate Spending Review, the
project was not as relevant as it was once felt to be and a review of this was
planned. The Panel stressed the need to be innovative in looking at any further cuts
to the Police should there be any future reductions in government funding;

The PCC wished to bolster the Police’s approach to consultation and engagement.
It was his view that there remained a lack of understanding for the role of PCCs;

The PCC encouraged increased reporting of “hidden crimes” such as domestic
abuse and hate crime. It was felt that more needed to be done to tackle these
crimes and the result of a recent evaluation of Project 360 (to tackle domestic
violence) would be circulated to Panel members. Regarding hate crime, the PCC
and the Chief Constable had recently issued a joint statement on this issue in light
of the EU Referendum result (see also Minute 12). Whilst there had yet to be any
notable increase in these crimes in light of the result, it was maintained that hate
crimes of any nature were unacceptable and would not be tolerated by the Police in
any form;



The Force was felt to be leading work on East Midlands regional and national
collaboration. The work covered two principal areas: strategic policing and
uniformed functions. The work on strategic policing included areas such as counter
terrorism and major and organised crime. Regionally, an East Midlands Special Ops
unit was in place to tackle these crimes and was thought to be well established. In
regard to uniformed functions, this area related to firearms, public order and more
specialist functions like dog handling. A unit called EMOPS was in place and
involved four of the east midlands forces including Leicestershire;

Whilst the performance of Leicestershire Police was felt to be better than most other
regional forces, the joint working with the other forces to produce effective
collaborative practices was viewed as a very positive development;

The PCC hoped that through partnership working any increases in crime could be
tackled. He had already met with the leaders of all local councils and it was hoped
that the good relationships that existed with the Force could be built upon to
improve the situation;

The Commissioning Framework was being reviewed and it was hoped that joint and
co-commissioning arrangements could be built upon, particularly around areas such
as drug and alcohol misuse and domestic violence. Increased focus would also be
placed on tackling psycho-active substances. As part of the review an emphasis
would be placed on sustainable commissioning;

The PCC would be briefed on preventative work such as the Supporting
Leicestershire Families programme and hoped to be able to support this work. The
need to work more closely on this work was acknowledged;

Panel members Helen Carter and ClIr. Page had both attended visits to Victim First,
the Force’s new service for victims and witnesses. The offer remained open for
other members of the Panel to visit the new service should they wish to do so;

Mental health remained a high priority issue for the Police. This would continue
under the new PCC.

RESOLVED:

)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(e)

That, subject to the comments made by the Panel, the PCC’s Annual Report
2015/16 be approved and that the former Commissioner be thanked for a full and
detailed report;

That the comments made by the Panel (as set out above) form a report to be
submitted to the PCC for his information;

That the PCC'’s willingness to encourage improved partnership working be
welcomed,;

That an update on incidents of hate crime be submitted to the Panel’s meetings in
July and September;

That members of the Youth Commission be invited to the Panel’s meeting in
December to report on progress with this work.



10.

Police and Crime Commissioner's Priorities.

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner updating on the
PCC’s priorities covering his four term of office, subject to public consultation and the
production of the Police and Crime Plan. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is
field with these minutes.

Prior to introducing the report, the Chairman indicated that as a result of Panel
questioning many of the PCC’s priorities had been discussed under the previous item
and so it was felt appropriate not to question the Commissioner further on this report.

The following points of the PCC were therefore noted:

o The report comprised some of the PCC’s early thoughts as to where his priorities
would lie arising from his first weeks in office. They reflected his manifesto
commitments, of which a key theme was maintaining a visible police presence in
communities. He acknowledged that this view might change through experience in
the role but he intended to pursue this aim at this stage;

o The PCC felt that Project Eddison (also known as the “Force Change Programme”)
had been well organised though it was felt that this had on occasion stretched
resources across the Force area. The PCC wished to strengthen the valuable
connection between the Force and the public in an effort to improve the
arrangements;

o A recent spike in ASB incidents in Countesthorpe had alerted the PCC to the need
to act fast on a localised basis, as he had done by quickly arranging a meeting in
Countesthorpe to hear the views of the public;

o The PCC wished not to pursue taking on responsibility for the Fire Service, as this
had been a manifesto commitment. He was now being invited to attend Combined
Fire Authority meetings. He would welcome the Panel’s views on this issue in the
future.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Force Change Programme.

The Panel considered a joint report of the Chief Constable and the Police and Crime
Commissioner concerning an update on the current status of the Force Change
Programme, Blueprint 2020 and the proposed Strategic Alliance. A copy of the report,
marked “Agenda Item 97, is filed with these minutes.

Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted:

o The Strategic Alliance had thus far been guided by a programme board consisting
of the PCCs and Chief Constables of the relevant 3 forces - Leicestershire,
Northamptonshire and Nottinghamshire. Two programme Board meetings had
taken place. 10 recommendations had been agreed thus far around the issues of IT,
HR and finance services, contract management and software optimisation. A “single
operating model” had not been agreed. It was hoped that any new arrangements



11.

12.

born out of the Alliance would enable the forces to meet their financial challenges;

J The PCC suggested that work on the Alliance or the “tri-force collaboration” as he
now wished it to be known had slowed as a result in the changes in leadership at
two of the three forces. It would however remain a key focus, though an equal focus
would remain on the Leicestershire force area;

o It was regrettable that Derbyshire were not part of the arrangements, though it was
noted that talks with them were ongoing about their involvement;

o The NICHE system was now in place across five force areas and was already
producing significant gains in respect of data intelligence sharing. Options were
being reviewed to ascertain whether the system could be further optimised and its
use therefore extended. The Panel welcomed the opportunity presented by the
NICHE system to eradicate cross-border crime.

RESOLVED:
(@) That the update be noted;

(b) That further information be circulated to Panel members at the appropriate time
regarding the structure and timeline for the tri-force collaboration arrangements.

Strategic Alliance - Oral Update.

It was noted that, as this issue had been covered as part of previous items on the
agenda, it would require no further discussion.

Urgent Item - Hate Crimes following the EU Referendum.

Hate Crimes following the EU Referendum

CliIr. Sood had raised the issue of a reported spike in hate crimes following the EU
Referendum. In response, DCC Roger Bannister reported that there had been no rise in
reported incidents thus far. He specifically reported the following crime rates in this area:

Incidents of Hate Crime

Week prior to EU Ref

Week following EU Ref

28-29 June

14

(13 racial, 1 sexual

orientation)

10

(8 racial, 2 sexual
orientation)

2

(1 racial, 1 religious)

The figures were felt to be representative of the usual levels of this crime and did not
represent a spike though it was acknowledged that some incidents may have gone
unreported.

Two particular hate crime incidents were highlighted which had attracted media interest,
including an incident where a man had had a banana thrown at his vehicle and a poster



13.

14.

for a Muslim Prayer Festival which had been defaced. Both incidents were in the Victoria
Park area.

The police were aiming to increase a presence in the Leicester South area which was
known to be a hotspot for this type of crime. It was noted that local police teams would be
relied on to make an impact on the ground.

In summing up, the Chairman suggested that an update on this position be provided at
the Panel's next meeting in July and that a more detailed analysis of the position be
presented in September.

Urgent Item - Arrangements for Future Panel Meetings.

Members of the Panel representing Leicester City Council had raised the issue of
whether some future meetings of the Panel could be held at Leicester City Council.

In acknowledging this suggestion, the Chairman indicated that a report on the merits of
this suggestion would be considered at the Panel’'s meeting on 26 September.

Date of next meeting.

It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Panel had been moved from 19 to 26 July at
10.00am.

1.00 - 3.00 pm CHAIRMAN
30 June 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



11 Agenda Iltem 5

THE POLICE & CRIME
COMMISSIONER FOR
LEICESTERSHIRE

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER

Date TUESDAY 26 JULY 2016 — 1PM

Subject PERFORMANCE REPORT TO QUARTER 1 (APRIL-JUNE) 2016/17
Author MR MIKE SWANWICK - PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION

COORDINATOR

Purpose of Report

1. To update the Police and Crime Panel on Leicestershire Police Performance to
Quarter 1 2016/17.

Recommendations

2. Todiscuss the contents of the Performance Report to Quarter 1 2016/17.

Background — Police Performance

3. Previous Performance Reports to the Police and Crime Panel have been based on
the priorities included within the previous PCC’s Police and Crime Plan for 2013-
2017. This included not only Police Performance but also Partnership and
Commissioning Performance outcomes where possible.

4. Although the Police and Crime Plan for 2013-17 initially included targets, this was
reviewed during the period of the Plan in line with national developments, and similar
to other PCCs, the Plan was updated to take cognisance of the move away from
prescriptive targets by the Home Office and also the outcome of the Superintendents
Association review into the use of targets in policing led by Irene Curtis®.

5. This review took the opportunity to seek out good practice in developing an effective
performance management framework which ensures accurate recording of data and
at the same time empowers staff to make the right decisions for victims of crime.

6. Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) now use the Police
Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) Inspection programme to provide a
rounded view of police performance and annual inspections take place.
Leicestershire’s inspection takes place throughout 2016 and the report is awaited in
early 2017.

! https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-use-of-targets-in-policing



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-use-of-targets-in-policing

12

7. In the previous 2016 HMIC inspection, Leicestershire Police was assessed as: good
across all three categories; which are:

Effectiveness — how well a force carries out its responsibilities including
cutting crime, protecting the vulnerable, tackling antisocial behaviour, an
[...]
ntext

13. This is the first performance report under the tenure of the new Police and Crime
Commissioner Lord Willy Bach. It should be noted that the date at which Lord Bach
took office was the 12" May 2016, which falls in the middle of the time period
covered by this report.

2 http://www.college.police.uk/Documents/Demand Report 21 1 15.pdf



http://www.college.police.uk/Documents/Demand_Report_21_1_15.pdf

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

13

As discussed at the June 2016 Police and Crime Panel, a new Police and Crime Plan
will be developed by the PCC during 2016/17 and this will require a new performance
framework and reporting structure to support and monitor performance of Lord
Bach’s Police and Crime Plan.

Whilst Quarter 1 Performance would not usually be available until August 2016 (to
include Partnership and Commissioning Information), to enable members to consider
Police Performance and inform development of the new Police and Crime Plan, a
simplified report, focussed solely on Police Performance has been produced for
members’ attention.

Leicestershire Police have provided information at short notice to produce this report
and much of this report will be used as a basis for discussion at the July Strategic
Assurance Board Meeting with the Chief Constable.

Police and Crime Panel members have in the past provided feedback in relation to
the format, content and style of previous reports, and it is acknowledged that Police
performance is reported differently than the performance of many other
organisations.

As highlighted above, there is a need to look at a suitable performance framework to
support the new PCC’s Police and Crime Plan, and in this light it would be useful to
work with the Panel moving forwards in developing a new style of performance report
alongside the development of the Police and Crime Plan for Lord Bach’s term of
office.

Performance

19.

20.

21.

During his campaign, the PCC met many members of the public and took part in a
number of hust
[...]
hich enables more
straightforward inputting of crime details onto NICHE.



22

72. Another area that has exposed some data inaccuracies is the work to implement a
system for data reporting to the Home Office through a Data Hub, particularly in
relation to inconsistent dates. Work has already started on addressing these.

73. The levels of crime recording as audited by the Force are regularly monitored and the
desire to have crime recording accuracy as high as possible is made clear by the
PCC through the Performance Delivery Group and Strategic Assurance Board. This

is an area reviewed and investigated by HMIC and work is taking place regionally to
ensure that all Forces record information in NICHE consistently.

Implications

Financial: None

Legal: The Police and Crime Commissioner has a duty to hold the Chief Constable to
account for the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan and also the provision of an effective
policing service.

Equality Impact Assessment: The current Police and Crime Plan has an Equality
Impact Assessment and there will be a full Equality Impact Assessment undertaken on the
new Police and Crime Plan when developed.

Risks and Impact: None identified.

Link to Police and Crime Plan: Performance in included in the new Police and Crime Plan.

List of Appendices

None applicable to this report

Persons to Contact

Mr Mike Swanwick — Performance and Evaluation Co-ordinator OPCC

Tel: 0116 229 8706



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June.
	5 Performance Report to Quarter 1 (April-June) 2016/17.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 26 July 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. Kevin J. Loydall 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Kirk Master 
Cllr. Tony Mathias 
 

Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP and Mrs. Helen Carter 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Roger Bannister, Assistant Chief Constable and 
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer (OPCC) 
 

15. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June were taken as read, confirmed and signed, 
subject to the amendment of the second line of the first paragraph of Minute 9 being 
amended to read “…covering his four year term of office.”. 
 

16. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

19. Performance Report to Quarter 1 (April-June) 2016/17.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning a 
performance report to quarter 1 (April to June) 2016/17. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 5”, is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

2 

Prior to debating the report, the Chairman explained to members that the matter was 
before the Panel as a sole agenda item as a means of informing the Commissioner’s 
preparation of his first Police and Crime Plan. The draft version of that document was 
scheduled to be considered by the Panel at its meeting in December following 
consultation with partners. 
 
In introducing the performance report, the Commissioner drew members’ attention to the 
fact that the report covered some of the period prior to him having taken office. He 
particularly welcomed the Home Office’s announcement for a review of hate crime 
following a national spike in reported incidents following the EU referendum.  
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The latest figures in respect of hate crime for the Force area were provided by the 
Deputy Chief Constable. 92 incidents had been reported during the period between 
17 June to 25 July - 2 of which related to disability, 74 of which related to race, 9 of 
which related to religion/belief, 6 of which related to sexual orientation and 1 of 
which related to “other”. It was pleasing that the number of hate crimes appeared to 
be reducing though the Panel welcomed the Commissioner’s commitment to 
continue monitoring the situation closely and report on the matter at the Panel’s 
meeting in September. Though the former Prime Minister had announced some 
additional funding to assist the police in handling the issue of hate crime, no further 
details on this had been forthcoming under the new Prime Minister, Theresa May; 
 

 The suggestion for a joint statement from the Force and the Commissioner with 
regard to how the Force and partners intended to deal with hate crime and some of 
the associated principles would be considered by a forthcoming meeting of the 
Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board; 
 

 A further meeting would be taking place on 4 August on the anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) issues in Countesthorpe. It would be important that the County Council’s 
IMPACT Team were represented at this meeting; 
 

 The Chairman had attended a meeting of the County Council’s Scrutiny 
Commission on 13 July at which he had been invited to report on the past year’s 
Police and Crime Panel activity. Two issues ((a) and (b) below) had been raised as 
a concern at that meeting and were put to the Commissioner accordingly: 
 
(a) The Force’s strategic response to lower priority crimes such as theft of and 

from motor vehicles.  
 
In response, the Deputy Chief Constable reported that the response to all 
reported incidents fell into the following four categories: emergency, priority, 
appointment to caller and telephone service. In assessing the response 
required, control room staff used the “THRIVE” acronym: Threat, Harm, Risk, 
Investigative opportunities, Vulnerability and Engagement. The response given 
also took into account any historical or repetitive nature of the incident and 
whether it had impacted a person or not. It also took into account any 
opportunities to collect evidence; 
 

(b) Clarity around what constituted a crime and the regulations around recording 
of incidents.  
 



 
 

 

3 

In response, the Commissioner reported that he was in the process of looking 
at principles that lay behind the categorisation of crimes as being higher or 
lower priority. He acknowledged that it was possible that some changes may 
be required. The Deputy Chief Constable reported that the way in which the 
Force recorded incidents and crimes was of crucial importance to the Force. 
“Incidents” were broadly defined as being single distinct occurrences which 
disturbed people and communities. These could be incidents such as ASB or a 
road traffic collision. What constituted a “crime” was governed by the Home 
Office counting rules and the national crime recording standard. A “crime” was 
defined as being as such if a “criminal act” had taken place (an example was 
given of where a mobile phone had been “stolen” rather than “lost”). The 
Force’s record on its recording of crimes and incidents was felt to be good, a 
recent audit having found that of a sample of 150 crimes, 164 should have 
been recorded and 158 were recorded – a compliance rate of 93.6%.  
 

 A recent showing of a short film based on the attack and death of Sophie Lancaster 
at Groby Community College was felt to have been a huge success which had 
positively impacted students and received good feedback; 
 

 In response to a question around the inconsistent use of “most similar group” or 
national comparators through the report it was noted that this was mostly due to the 
availability of data in certain performance areas. The OPCC was willing to work with 
the Panel to agree a new way of reporting crime datasets in the future. The 
requirement for reports to be understandable for the public as well as the Panel was 
emphasised; 
 

 The average time for handling of called to the 101 number was currently 15 
minutes. The average time was at one stage around 7 minutes and the 
Commissioner felt that the current statistics in this area were unacceptable and 
were, in his view, one of the consequences of the Government’s austerity agenda. 
The Deputy Chief Constable indicated that the recent drop in performance had 
meant that the service had gone from being “excellent” to merely “satisfactory” and 
further drop in performance would be cause for concern. Though performance had 
dropped, it was felt that it had levelled off and a further drop was unlikely. A number 
of matters were being pursued as a means of improving the service, such as: a shift 
pattern review to ensure the right resources were available at peak times, rectifying 
IT glitches which had resulted in “stacking up” of a high volume of calls, Contact 
Handler vacancies being filled and a new “call back” option to enable the public to 
called back at a time that suited them; 
 

 Though call abandonment rates were felt to be low, the Commissioner felt that more 
could be done to utilise the 101 service to provide advice to callers; 
 

 The definition of what constituted a “Child Sexual Exploitation” (CSE) crime was 
currently the subject of a national consultation exercise by the Crown Prosecution 
Service. CSE was currently regarded as affected those under the age of 18 and 
could fall under a number of different types of incidents, such as online grooming. 
The Commissioner was of the view that CSE should perhaps also relate to those 
over the age of 18 who had learning difficulties which made them more childlike in 
their understanding of the world. The Commissioner indicated that the Panel could 
be consulted for its views on the consultation and the outcome would be reported 
back at the appropriate time; 
 



 
 

 

4 

 Criminal investigations were overseen by a senior officer and a senior detective to 
ensure high standards; 
 

 An explanation as to how the Force worked with other agencies to tackle 
environmental crimes would be circulated following the meeting; 
 

 The commitment to bolster the tackling of cybercrime, which was known to be one 
of the fastest growing crime types, and remain officer and PCSOs at current levels 
would inevitably lead to some cuts in other areas, subject to any positive change in 
the Force’s funding position. The Commissioner stated that some of the associated 
cuts were likely to be unpopular. He added that some issues currently dealt with by 
the Force, such as tackling re-offending might be best be achieved by other 
partners, thus perhaps alleviating the Force’s challenging budget position. He 
intended to clarify this position in his Police and Crime Plan which would be 
consulted on in the Autumn; 
 

 In response to a question raised around the likelihood of rural communities 
becoming the victims of any further cuts to the Force, the Commissioner stated that 
he had already met with representatives of the National Farmers’ Union in an effort 
to understand the issues these communities faced. He would also be liaising with 
the County Council on this issue and stated that some good work was already 
underway to tackle rural crime; 
 

 The protection of police officers had come into focus as a result of the recent death 
of Jo Fox MP and other acts of terrorism across the country and Europe. The 
security arrangements in place for officers was felt to be working well; 
 

 The Commissioner felt that there remained a place for “front desks” at stations as a 
means of providing a personal interface between the public and the Force. 
Arrangements were in place to enable the public to hand in evidence at their local 
stations. Some detailed statistics concerning footfall at local stations would be 
circulated to Panel members following the meeting; 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the performance position as at quarter 1 (April-June) 2016/17 be noted; 

 
(b) That the timing of the Panel’s consideration of a detailed report around the 

Commissioners’ actions to address the drop in call handling performance be 
discussed between the OPCC and the Secretariat. 
 

20. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 26 September at 
1.00pm [it was subsequently agreed that this meeting would move to 23 September at 
1.00pm]. 
 
 

10.00 - 11.40 am CHAIRMAN 
26 July 2016 

 


